

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.15805 OF 2023

Prathmesh Chandrakant Jadhav	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
Anuja Prathmesh Jadhav	...Respondent

Mr. Sunil Lalla a/w. Mr. Kishor, for the Petitioner.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : 3rd OCTOBER 2025

PC:-

1. Mr. Sunil Lalla, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner states that the main issue involved is that neither party has filed affidavit regarding assets and liabilities and inspite of that only adverse inference is drawn against the Respondent. He submits that arrears are to the tune of Rs.3,50,000/-. He submits that the Petitioner will deposit Rs.1,50,000/- within a period of six weeks from today before the learned Trial Court in the following manner:

(a) Rs.75,000/- will be deposited on or before 17th October 2025.

(b) Rs.75,000/- will be deposited on or before 7th November 2025.

2. Learned Counsel submits that the Petitioner shall also deposit an amount of Rs.5,000/- per month before the learned Family Court, Nashik on or before 10th day of each succeeding month.

3. The above statements made on behalf of the learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner, on instructions of the Petitioner, are accepted as undertakings given to the Court.

4. The Respondent is allowed to withdraw the above amounts deposited by the Petitioner.

5. Issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on 28th November 2025.

6. In addition to the Court notice, the Petitioner to serve the Respondent by private service and shall file affidavit of service before the returnable date.

7. In view of the above statements made on behalf of the Petitioner, ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c) till the next date.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]

SONALI
MILIND
PATIL

Digitally
signed by
SONALI
MILIND
PATIL
Date:
2025.10.13
15:51:59
+0530